in the Initial Announcement. The pro forma financial information does not make adjustment to reflect

the impact of any such deferred consideration, as the outcome of the share price performance of

Tate & Lyle as at the future measurement dates is currently unknown.

By its nature, the unaudited pro forma statement of profit before tax for continuing operations

addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the enlarged group’s actual

financial results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the enlarged group’s financial results

nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future. The

pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and in accordance

with Annex 20 of the UK Prospectus Regulation Rules. The unaudited pro forma statement of profit

before tax for continuing operations does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of

Section 434 of the Companies Act.

9

Pro forma statement of profit before tax for continuing operations for the combination of Tate & Lyle

and CP Kelco for the year ended 31 March 2024

£ million

Tate & Lyle1

CP Kelco2

Pro forma

adjustments
3,4,5,6,7

Pro forma

Revenue 1 647  603  –  2 250

EBITDA  301  86  (50) 337

Depreciation and amortisation (94) (61) – (155)

Operating profit  207  25  (50) 182

Net finance expense (6) (1) (43) (50)

Share of profit of joint venture 25  –  (25) –

Profit before tax 226  24  (118) 132

Bridge to adjusted measures

EBITDA 301  86  (50) 337

Exceptional items and other adjusting
items

27  11  50  88

Huber recharges –  9  –  9

Adjusted EBITDA 328  106  –  434

Adjusted EBITDA margin 19.9% 17.5% –  19.3%

Adjusted depreciation and
amortisation

(70) (61) –  (131)

Adjusted operating profit 258  45  –  303

Net finance expense (6) (1) (43) (50)

Adjusted share of profit of joint
venture*

35  –  (35) –

Adjusted profit before tax 287  44  (78) 253
*   Adjusted to exclude amortisation of acquired intangibles and other fair value adjustments of £9 million and joint venture exceptional items of

£1 million. See Note 4 of the Tate & Lyle annual report for the year ended 31 March 2024.

1. The financial information of Tate & Lyle for the year ended 31 March 2024 has been

extracted without material adjustment from its audited annual accounts for the year ended

31 March 2024.

2. The financial information of CP Kelco has been prepared on the following basis:

a. Financial information for the 12 months ended 31 March 2024 has been extracted